
• A •
abandoned babies, 281
accessories and supplies. See also

perches; toys
bird lighting, 85
for bird shows, 306–307
breeding equipment, 283–284
cage cover, 85–86
ceiling protector, 193
coop cups, 79–80, 83, 88
handfeeding, 290
litter and cage bedding, 85
mite protectors, 86, 158
playgyms and stands, 81, 84
for preventing mess, 86–88
sandpaper sheaths, 78
setting up the cage, 83–84

accidents. See also safety issues
ceiling fans and, 166
doors and, 167
drowning in standing water, 95, 100,

163–164
electrical cords, 101, 167
emergencies, 173
flying away, 170–172
frostbite, 169
humans as cause of, 172–173
laundry room dangers, 101
mirrors and glass, 100, 168, 314
overheating, 169
parrot first-aid kit, 174–175
parrot proofing your home, 100–101
parrots roaming the floor and, 

101, 167
physical injuries and seizures, 170

predators and animal bites, 162–163
toys and, 81, 172

accommodations during travel,
330–331

acrylic cage, 72
acrylic toys, 82
additives in foods, 112
adoption organizations, 245
adoptions, 58
aflatoxins in peanuts, 120
African greys

Alex the African grey parrot, 251–252
clipping considerations, 138
feather dust from, 22, 87
ground-foraging, 72, 206
growling, 196
hand-tamed, 57
healthy beak and, 63
healthy feathers and, 64
lifespan, 21, 33
subspecies of, 32–33
talking ability, 28

African species, 29
Afro-Asian Alexandrine parrot

(Psittacula eupatria), 47
age. See also baby parrots

choosing a parrot and, 54–56
determining from leg band, 55, 66
introducing new parrots and, 220
mature parrots, 56

aggression
attack stance, 204–205, 206
cockatoos and, 36
fearfulness shown as, 21
hidden, 93
as just an act, 92

Index

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 335

CO
PYRIG

HTED
 M

ATERIA
L



aggression (continued)

multiple parrots and, 32, 216
reasons for, 226
separating parrots and, 219

air filters, 22, 87
airplane travel, 328–329
alcohol as disinfectant, 106
alcoholic beverages, 166, 173
Alex Foundation (Web site), 252
Alex the African grey parrot, 251–252
all-bird shops, 60
allergies

acrylic cage and, 72
to additives in foods, 112
air filters and, 87
cockatoos and, 36
deciding to have a parrot and, 22
foods and, 119

allopreening, 200
almonds, 120
aloe vera, 122
altricial birds, 54
Amazon parrots

characteristics of, 28
described, 33–34
lifespan, 21
messiness of, 30
species of, 33–34
tail fanning, 200

American Cockatiel Society Show
Standard, 303–306

anatomy, 147–153
animal bite, 163
Anodorhynchus hyacinthinus (hyacinth

macaws), 45
appetite loss, 153
Ara ararauna (blue and gold 

macaw), 44
Ara chloroptera (greenwing macaw),

44–45
Ara macao (scarlet macaw), 46
Ara militaris (military macaw), 45–46

Ara nobilis cumanensis (noble 
macaw), 45

Ara nobilis nobilis (Hahn’s macaw), 45
Aratinga Jandaya (jenday conure), 40
Aratinga solstitalis (sun conure), 

20, 40, 55
artificial coloring and fragrances, 112
aspergillosis (fungal infection), 160
Association of Avian Veterinarians

(Web site), 155, 331
attack stance, 204–205, 206
attention

importance of, 25
need for, 23, 239
sweet personality and, 20

attitude and stance, 64–65
Australian budgie, 16
automatic timer for lamp, 91
avian pox, 66
avian veterinarian

check-ups with, 156, 240
choosing, 154–157
clipping wings and, 135
diet consultations, 113
fees, 22, 155
finding, 331–332
holistic care and, 157
new parrot checkups, 95, 156
plucking and, 212, 239

aviary, 75, 134
aviculture, 277
avocado, 167

• B •
baby parrots. See also handfeeding

abandoned, 281
begging for food, 291, 296
dead-in-shell, 281
described, 55–56
diet for, 284
eaten by parents, 281

336 Parrots For Dummies 

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 336



five basic stages of, 55
formula for, 289, 290–291
growth of, 293–295

back down, feet up position, 207
bacteria

in cat’s mouth, 93, 94
in ceramic dishes, 79, 106–107
in human mouths, 265
in plastic dishes, 79, 106–107

bacterial infections, 159
bad words and sounds, 206, 232
baking soda, 88
bald patches, 144, 161
bald spot beneath the crest, 64
bar spacing and size, 70
barb, 131
barbicels, 131
barbules, 131
bathing, 141–143, 202, 262, 307
beak

breaks in, 140
clicking, 197, 234
clucking, 197
described, 149–150, 151
grinding, 198
grooming, 139–140
healthy, 63
of hyacinth macaws, 45
larger parrots and, 71
misaligned, 63, 140
overgrown, 140, 149, 151
perches for filing, 78
tapping on, 231
wiping, 199

Beak and Feather disease, 63, 159
beak holding, 271
beak language, 206
beaking or nipping, 203, 234, 259
bedding for cage, 85
beds, dangers of, 101
bedtime cage, 74
begging, 196–197

behavior. See also behavior problems;
flying; instincts of parrots;
preening; sleeping

attraction to shiny things, 201
bathing, 141–143, 202, 262
beak clicking, 197, 234
beak clucking, 234
beak grinding, 198
beak wiping, 199
begging, 196–197
being themselves, 17–18
body language, 203–208
breeding behavior, 200–201
chewing, 77, 78, 193–194
climbing, 192–193
contact calling, 195, 257
eating habits, 201
flighted versus clipped parrots 

and, 133
flocking, 187–188, 207–208
freezing in place, 194–195
ground foraging, 70, 193
growling, 196
having humor about, 25
hissing and spitting, 196
instincts, 186–190
nipping or beaking, 203, 234, 259
regurgitation, 198–199
resource guarding, 225
scratching, 57, 202
sneezing, 202–203
tail, 199–200
territorial, 225
“training” their guardians, 208–212
vocalization, 195
yawning, 198

behavior consultants, 26, 244
behavior problems. See also

aggression; biting
attention needs of parrots and, 23
bad words and sounds, 206, 232
display, 210–211

337Index

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 337



behavior problems (continued)

dominance and, 224–226
excessive vocalization, 209–210
fears and phobias, 235–236
feather plucking, 237–240
first steps to take, 223–224
guardian’s actions that help or hurt,

243–244
hormonal issues, 236–237, 240
loneliness and, 26, 210, 215
one-person possessive parrots,

226–230, 263
positive reinforcement and, 

225–226, 266
reasons for, 240–243
rescue and adoption and, 245
screaming, 195–196, 210, 230–232
as temporary, 26

bird broker, 60
bird clubs and societies, 62, 301
bird lighting, 85
bird shops, 60
bird shows or expos. See showing your

parrots
biting

avoidance of, 203, 211, 233–234
care for animal bite, 163
guardians fear of, 21
handling, 92
reasons for, 232–233
species and, 30–31
tameness and, 56, 57
washing your wound, 176

black-headed caique (Pionites
melanocephala), 35

bleach, 74
bleeding toenails, 138, 170
blood feathers, 145, 170
blow-drying, 142
blue and gold macaw (Ara 

ararauna), 44

blue-crowned hanging parrot (Loriculus
galgulus), 41

bluffing, 46, 234
blushing, 207
body language, 203–208
Bolborhynchus lineola lineola

(lineolated parakeet), 48
bonding with humans

babies versus mature parrots, 55
described, 263–265
handfed parrots and, 54, 56

boredom, 238, 319
bottle or tube for water, 106
bottom of cage, 65, 72, 85, 188
Bourke’s parakeet (Neopsephotus

bourkii), 48
bowing and bobbing, 205
breeders, reputable

calling, 66
what to look for in, 61–62

breeding. See also handfeeding
behavior during, 200–201
behavior problems during, 237
as a business, 277
colony for, 284
cross-breeding, 39
discouraging, 237
equipment, 283–284
finding homes for babies and, 282
genetics and, 297–298
handfed parrots, 54
incubation, 285, 288–289
leg bands, 289–290
lighting and, 237
nutritional needs, 284
overpopulation and, 278
overview, 277–279
pairs for, 57, 221, 282–283
parent-raised parrots, 54
pros and cons of, 278–279
resting the parents and, 296

338 Parrots For Dummies 

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 338



risks, 280–282
single parrots behavior and, 201
time and expense of, 279–280
timeline for, 285–288
weaning the babies, 295–296

breeding pairs, 57, 221, 282–283
bringing a parrot home

basic ground rules for living with,
97–99

children and, 96–99
establishing a routine, 90–91
family members and, 91–92
first night, 89–90, 259–260
houseguests and, 99–100, 228
introducing people, 92–93
introducing to other birds, 95, 240
naming your bird, 90
neighbors and, 231
parrot proofing your home, 100–101
pets and, 93–95
quarantine for, 95, 160
veterinarian checkups for, 95, 156

bristles, 130
broken blood feathers, 170
bronco parrots, 57, 270–271
brood patch, 285
brooder, 284, 288–289
Brotogeris parrots, 33, 34
Buddy Perch (Web site), 269
budgies (Melopsittacus undulatus),

34–35, 54, 138
buffaloing, 46, 234
Buffon’s macaw, 46
bumblefoot, 161
Burkett, Gregory (avian 

veterinarian), 106
buying a parrot. See deciding to have a

parrot; purchasing a parrot

• C •
Cacatua alba (umbrella cockatoo),

38–39
Cacatua galerita eleonora (elenora

cockatoo), 37

Cacatua galerita (greater sulphur-
crested cockatoo), 37

Cacatua galerita triton (triton
cockatoo), 37

Cacatua moluccensis (Moluccan
cockatoo), 36–37

Cacatua sulphurea citrinocristata
(citron-crested cockatoo), 38

Cacatua sulphurea (lesser sulphur-
crested cockatoo), 38

caffeine, 166
cage bloomers, 87
cages. See also carriers; natural

habitats
author’s use of, 18
bar spacing and size, 70
bedtime and, 74
bottom of, 72, 85
building, 72, 73
cleaning, 74, 88
cover for, 85–86
dangers of, 73
door types, 72
flying space in, 69, 70
hospital, 174
outside, 73
placement of, 73–74, 242
Quiet Zone in front of, 99
as safety zone, 315
setting up, 83–84
shaking, hitting and rattling, 97
shape of, 70
show, 306–307
sturdiness and material, 71–72
as synthetic and unethical, 18
traveling with, 328
wooden, 72

caique parrots, 20, 35
calcium

cuttlebone and mineral block for, 122
deficiency, 111, 280
oxalic acid and, 116

camouflaged parrots, 101, 189
candida (yeast infection), 117, 124, 160

339Index

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 339



candles, 165
candling the eggs, 285
car travel, 329–330
care sheet for your parrot, 332–333
Carolina parakeet (Conuropsis

carolinensis), 182
carriers

familiarizing parrots to, 314
for outdoor time, 98
traveling with, 326–328
vet visits and, 171

carsickness, 330
cats, 19, 93–94, 162
cayenne, 122
cedar shavings, 85
ceiling fans, 101, 166
ceiling protector, 193
ceramic dishes, 79, 106–107
cere, 150
chain links, 81
Charlie (Winston Churchill’s 

macaw), 22
chewing

overview, 193–194
perches for, 77, 78, 194

chicken, 120
chicken eggs, 124–125
chicken scratching, 206
children

buying a parrot for, 62, 96
ground rules for being with parrots,

97–99
maturity level and, 98
parrot’s friendliness toward, 30–31
supervising, 96–97

chlamydiosis, 159
chocolate, 166
Churchill, Winston (Prime Minister of

United Kingdom), 22
cinnamon, 122
circulatory system, 153

CITES (Convention on International
Trade in Endangered Species of
Wild Fauna and Flora), 46

citron-crested cockatoo (Cacatua
sulphurea citrinocristata), 38

clay licks, 180, 181
cleaning. See also cleaning products;

messiness
bottom of cage, 85
cage, 74, 88
coop cups, 88
perches, 74, 78
routine for, 91
toys and, 88

cleaning products
baking soda, 88
bleach, 88
nontoxic disinfectants, 74, 87–88
poisonous, 74, 165
vinegar and water, 74, 88, 107, 127

climbing to high spots, 187, 192–193,
225–226

clipping
toenails, 138–139
wings, 132–138

cloaca, 108
clubs and societies, 301
clucking, 197, 234
cockatiels (Nymphicus hollandicus)

American Cockatiel Society Show
Standard, 303–306

bald spot on, 64
biting and, 57
clipping considerations, 138
as cuddler, 57
described, 35–36
ear-piercing and persistent noise 

of, 29
feather dust from, 22, 87
gender and, 35
head crest positions, 203

340 Parrots For Dummies 

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 340



healthy beak in, 63
night frights of, 36, 86
taming, 54

cockatoos
described, 36
head crests, 38–39, 203
healthy feathers and, 64
lifespan, 22, 36
species of, 36–39
white, 38–39, 189

colony bred, 284
color

feathers and, 131
genes and, 297
mutations, 47, 286, 297, 298, 300
nominate/normal, 297
normal/nominate, 47

companion parrots, wildness of, 15–17
concrete and cement perches, 78, 138
Congo African grey (Psittacus erithacus

erithacus), 32
conservation organizations, 185
contact calling, 195, 257
contour feathers, 130, 131
conures parrots, 39–40
Conuropsis carolinensis (Carolina

parakeet), 182
Convention on International Trade in

Endangered Species of Wild Fauna
and Flora (CITES), 46

cooked base diet, 113, 126
cookware, unsafe, 100
coop cups

cleaning, 88
described, 79–80
placing in cage, 83

corncobs, 85
corn-muffin mix, 124
cover for cage, 85–86
crackers with almond or cashew

butter, 120
craft paper, 85

crests
bald spots beneath, 64
cockatoos, 38–39, 203
hawkheaded parrots, 42, 203
position of, 203

crop
described, 108, 152
handfeeding and, 291, 292

cross-breeding, 39
cuddler parrot, 57
curiosity of parrots, 89
cuttlebones, 122
Cyanopsitta spixii (Spix’s macaw), 181

• D •
dairy products, 120, 127
dampness, 74
dancing, 204, 265, 323
dead toe, 282
death

autopsy after, 65
drowning, 95, 100, 163–164
from head stuck in a ring, 81

deciding to have a parrot. See also
purchasing a parrot

allergies and, 22
companionship and, 20
cost of ownership, 22
going on vacation and, 21
housing needs and, 21
lifespan of parrots and, 21–22
messiness and, 24
noise issues, 24
personality of parrots and, 20–21
responsibilities of guardianship and,

19–20, 23
time requirements, 23

dehydration, 292
Deroptyus accipitrinus (hawkheaded

parrots), 42, 203

341Index

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 341



diet. See also nutrition; supplements
artificial coloring and fragrances 

in, 112
of author’s birds, 126–127
baby parrots, 284
changing, 112
cooked base, 113, 126
cost of food, 22
easy recipes, 123–125
eating habits, 201
food-to-body-weight ratio, 108
fruit, 116–117, 126
getting a parrot to eat, 123
grit and, 121, 193
how often to feed, 110
introducing new foods, 261, 316
lack of information on, 23
meat and, 120
during molting, 144
parent birds, 284
pesticides and, 117–119
preparation time for, 20
purchasing and storing, 114
seeds versus pellets, 23, 111–113, 127
for sick parrots, 111
snacks, 119–120
sprouted seeds and beans, 

111, 115, 126
table foods, 120, 127
toxic foods, 121
traveling and, 331
unacceptable, 117–118, 119
vegetables, 115–116, 123
water, 105–107, 127
of wild parrots, 109–110, 182

digestive system
anatomy of, 152–153
described, 108–109
disorders, 153

dimorphic parrots, 34, 35
discipline methods to avoid, 271–272

dishes
ceramic, 79, 106–107
coop cups, 79–80, 83, 88
plastic, 79, 106–107
stainless steel, 106

disinfectants
bleach, 74
grapefruit seed extract (GSE), 74, 88,

106, 115, 122
nontoxic, 74, 87–88
vinegar and water, 74, 88, 107, 127

display behaviors, 210–211
dogs

caring for parrots versus, 20
dominance and, 224
as natural enemies, 93, 94, 186
as pets, 19

domestication, 16
dominance, 224–226
door types for cage, 72
double-wired cage, 73
down feathers, 130
Dremel tool (electric filer), 139
drowning in standing water, 95, 100,

163–164
dyes, 82, 112

• E •
ears, 148
eating dirt (geophagia), 180, 181
Eclectus roratus (eclectus parrots), 

29, 35, 41, 64
Eclectus roratus solomonensis (Solomon

Island eclectus parrots), 41
e-collar (Elizabethan collar), 240
EFAs (essential fatty acids), 122
egg binding, 161–162, 280
egg recipe, 124–125
egg tooth, 286, 287
egg yolk, 110

342 Parrots For Dummies 

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 342



eggs
candling, 285
fertile, 285
hatching, 284–285, 288
laying too many, 280–281
repairing cracks in, 281
single hens laying, 201, 237

electric filer (Dremel tool), 139
electrical cords, 101, 167
elenora cockatoo (Cacatua galerita

eleonora), 37
emergencies

avian veterinarian for, 155
first-aid kit for parrots, 174–175
phone numbers for, 173, 315
poison hotline, 165–166
tips for, 173

empathy of your bird, 25
endangered species

blue-crowned hanging parrot, 41
breeding and, 278
list of, 46
organizations protecting, 185
Spix’s macaw as, 181

enemy parrots, 217
English budgies, 16
entertainment for parrots. See also

flying; toys
companions and, 324
dancing, 265, 323
food and, 320
importance of, 319–320
music and television, 241, 242, 

256, 322
outdoor time, 98, 322–323
out-of-cage playtime, 320
singing, 264, 324
toys, 321–322
trick training, 272–273, 324

environment, changes in, 161, 241. See
also housing; natural habitats

equipment. See also supplies and
accessories

for bird shows, 306–307
breeding, 283–284
handfeeding, 290

essential fatty acids (EFAs), 122
eucalyptus oil, 284
extinct species

breeding and, 278
Carolina parakeet, 182

eye contact, 190
eyedropper, 289, 290
eyedropper or syringe, 316
eyelid, third, 148
eyes

age of bird and, 55
described, 148
healthy, 63, 148
pinning, 63, 207
signs of illness in, 148

• F •
fabric hut toys, 81
family members

afraid of the parrot, 91–92
ideal for, 92
introducing a new parrot to, 92–93

fanciers, 61, 277, 279
fear of parrots, 91–92, 97
fears and phobias

new home and, 90, 235
of new items, 261
night frights, 36, 86, 168, 243
shown as aggression or fleeing

behavior, 21
shushing sounds and, 95
treating a bird with, 235–236

343Index

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 343



feather dust, 22, 87, 130
feathers

blood, 145, 170
color and, 131
described, 129–131, 148, 149
disorders, 161
fluffing and ruffling, 204
healthy, 64, 131
missing, 64
oil on, 168–170
pin, 143–144, 145
plucking, 212, 237–240
preening, 129, 131, 141
puffing, 234
pulling, 308
ratty, 64
wing clipping, 132–138

feet
described, 64, 149, 150
disorders, 160–161
perches and, 77, 78

feet and doors, 167
feral parrots, 186
ferrets, 95, 163
fertilizers, 78
fetch game, 264
filing toenails, 139
filoplume feathers, 130
Finsch’s Amazon (lilac-crowned

Amazon), 33
first night at home, 89–90
first-aid kit for parrots, 174–175
Fischer’s lovebirds, 44
fish tanks, 95, 163, 324
flapjacks for parrots, 125
flapping wings, 203, 204
flea markets, 62
fledgling, 55
fleeing behavior, 21
flight cage, 75
flight feathers, 130, 136–137
flight suits and harnesses, 98

flighted parrots, 132, 134–135, 192
flinging seed, 80, 86, 87
flocking, 187–188, 207–208
floor, parrots on, 101, 167
fluffed-up appearance, 153
fly traps, 101
flying

aviary for, 75, 192
benefits of, 192
pros and cons of, 132–133, 323
into windows, 100, 168, 314

flying away, 170–172
food rewards, 264
food-to-body-weight ratio, 108
formula for handfeeding, 289, 290–291
Forpus coelestis (Pacific parrotlet), 49
frayed rope, 82
freezing in place, 194–195
frostbite, 169
fruit

pesticides in, 117–119
preparing, 123, 126
types of, 116
wild parrots and, 182

fruit flies, 116–117
fungal infections (aspergillosis), 160

• G •
galvanized metal, 73
games to play, 264–265
garlic, 122
gender, 2, 35, 298
genetic calculator, 298
genetics, 297–298, 300
geophagia (eating dirt), 180, 181
giardia parasite, 159
gift parrots, 62–63
gizzard, 108
glaring, 234
glass safety issues, 100, 168, 314
gloves, 263

344 Parrots For Dummies 

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 344



golden-mantled rosella parakeet
(Platycercus eximius), 48–49

gout, 160
grain mix recipe, 125
grapefruit seed extract (GSE), 74, 88,

106, 115, 122
grass parakeets of Australia, 48
greater sulphur-crested cockatoo

(Cacatua galerita), 37
green-cheeked conure (Pyrrhura

molinae), 40
greenfoods, 122
greens, 123
greenwing macaw (Ara 

chloroptera), 44–45
grit, dangers of, 121, 193
grooming

bathing, 141–143, 202, 262
beak, 139–140
blood feathers, 145
molting and, 143–144
toenail clipping, 138–139
wing clipping, 132–138

ground foraging, 70, 193
ground rules for living with parrots,

97–99
growling, 196
GSE (grapefruit seed extract), 74, 88,

106, 115, 122
guardians. See also human/parrot

relationship
being “trained” by parrots, 208–212
body language and actions of,

243–244
expectations of parrots and, 17–18,

25–26
overview, 1, 15
regarded as mates, 20
responsibilities of, 19–20, 23
treating parrots as equals, 19

• H •
Hahn’s macaw (Ara nobilis nobilis), 45
handfed parrots, 54, 56, 184
handfeeding

common accidents in, 292–293
equipment for, 290
formula, 289, 290–291
frequency of, 289, 291
tube feeding versus, 66, 290
warning for, 56

hand-tamed parrots, 57
hanging parrots, 41–42
hawkheaded parrots (Deroptyus

accipitrinus), 42, 203
head crests

bald spots beneath, 64
cockatoos, 38–39, 203
hawkheaded parrots, 42, 203
position of, 203

head down position, 204
head shaking, 206
health guarantee, 65, 66
heated perches, 79
height dominance, 225–226
Hepa filter, 22, 87
hepatitis, 66, 160
hissing and spitting, 196
hitting a parrot, 271
holding a parrot

for clipping, 135–136
gloves and, 263
squeezing versus, 98
toweling and, 136, 173, 261–262

holidays, 62–63
holistic care, 157
home, parrot proofing, 100–101
hookbills, 81, 149
Hope (author’s African grey parrot), 2
hormonal issues, 236–237, 240

345Index

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 345



hospital cage, 174
hotels, pet-friendly, 330–331
hotline, poison, 165–166
houseguests, 99–100, 172–173, 228
household products, 165–166
houseplants, 166
housing. See also cages; natural

habitats
aviary, 75, 192
cost of, 22
flight cage, 75
matching to the species, 69–70, 180
space requirements, 21

human/parrot relationship. See also
guardians

ground rules for living together, 97–99
new parrots and, 221
potential dangers to parrot, 172–173
transmittable diseases, 159

humor, retaining, 25
hyacinth macaws (Anodorhynchus

hyacinthinus), 45, 55, 71
hybrid birds, 39

• I •
icons used in this book, 2–3
ignoring a parrot, 243–244, 272
illness. See also nutrition-related

disorders
attention needs and, 23
bald patches, 144, 161
Beak and Feather disease, 63, 159
behavior problems and, 223
bird shows and, 62, 300
common disorders, 157–162
diseases spread at bird shows, 

62, 300
holistic care for, 157
hospital cage for, 174
indications of, 21, 153–154
Pacheco’s disease, 66, 160

plucking feathers and, 158, 238
poor nutrition and, 105
Psitticine Beak and Feather 

disease, 159
purchasing a parrot and, 60
spread at bird shows or expos, 

62, 300
stress bars in feathers and, 131
transmittable diseases, 159

In Case of Fire stickers, 173
incubation, 285, 288–289
incubator, 284, 288
Indian ringnecked parakeet (Psittacula

Krameri manillensis), 47
infertility, 286
instincts of parrots

daily life in the wild and, 179–182
overview, 1
understanding, 186–190
wild-caught parrots and, 182–186

intelligence
African greys and, 33
Alex the African grey parrot and,

251–252
attributes of, 249–250
conversing with your parrot, 253–254
helping your parrot understand,

252–253
mimicry, 256–257
non-talking and closet talking 

birds, 257
overview, 19
understanding language and, 250–251
using tools and, 252
why parrots talk, 254–256

intuition, 19
ionic filters, 22

• J •
jenday conure (Aratinga Jandaya), 40
jingle bell toys, 81

346 Parrots For Dummies 

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 346



Johnson, Bob and Liz (owners of Shyne
Foundation)

enclosed “rainforest” created by, 
17, 18

on flocking behavior, 207
Shyne Foundation and, 17, 183–184

joy of living with parrots, 15, 19
juice recipe, 125
juvenile, 55

• K •
keets (long-tailed parrots)

lineolated parakeet, 48
neophemas parakeet, 48
popular, 47–49
psittacula parakeets, 47
rosellas parakeet, 48–49

keratin, 130, 149
kissing your parrot, 265
kitty litter, 85

• L •
ladders and swings, 83
lameness, 153, 161
lamps, covering, 101
laundry room dangers, 101
lead toxicity, 73, 101, 167–168
leaning forward, wings shaking, 206
leg bands

age of bird and, 55, 66
closed versus open, 185
putting on babies, 289–290

legal trust, 22
lesser sulphur-crested cockatoo

(Cacatua sulphurea), 38
lifespan

African greys, 21, 33
Amazon parrots, 33
blue and gold macaw, 44
Brotogeris parrots, 33

budgies, 34
cockatiels, 36
conures, 39
deciding to have a parrot and, 21–22
multiple parrots and, 214–215
nutrition and, 105
peachfaced lovebirds, 43
rainbow lorikeet, 43
shortened, 23

lighting, wide-spectrum, 85
lilac-crowned Amazon (Finsch’s

Amazon), 33
lineolated parakeet (Bolborhynchus

lineola lineola), 48
links, 81, 83
litter and cage bedding, 85
locks for cage door, 72
loneliness, 26, 210, 215
long-tailed parrots. See keets (long-

tailed parrots)
Loriculus galgulus (blue-crowned

hanging parrot), 41
lorikeets, 29, 42–43
lost bird, retrieving, 171–172
Lotus (wild-caught hyacinth 

macaw), 184
lovebirds

biting, 234
chattering during sleep, 242
lifespan of, 21
messiness of, 29
nonacceptance of other birds, 95
reverting to wildness and, 20
species of, 43–44

lunging at fearful people, 92

• M •
mac and cheese recipe, 124
The Macaw Landing Foundation (Web

site), 185
macaws, 22, 44–46

347Index

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 347



malnutrition
distorted beak from, 63
overgrown beak from, 140
stress bars in feathers and, 131

Mango the fierce (author’s yellow
Fischer love-bird), 229

maroon-bellied conure (Pyrrhura
frontalis), 40

masked lovebirds, 44
mates

choosing, 282–283
death of, 281
guardians regarded as, 20

meat, 120
medication

administering, 173–174
human medicine as toxic, 174
lack of information on, 23

medium sulphur-crested cockatoo, 37
melanin, 131
Melopsittacus undulatus (budgies),

34–35, 54, 138
mentors, 1–2, 279
messiness

degrees of, 24
flinging seed, 80, 86, 87
minimizing, 86–88
multiple parrots and, 215
overview, 29
purchasing a parrot and, 59
of various species, 29–30
in the wild, 189

metal poisoning, 73, 167–168
methylsulfonylmethane (MSM), 122
Meyer’s parrot (Poicephalus 

meyeri), 50
microchips, 172, 315
microwave, 291
military macaw (Ara militaris), 45–46
millet holder, 119
millet spray, 119
mimicry, 256–257

mineral blocks, 122
mirror test, 250
mirrors, 100, 168, 314
misting your parrot, 22, 141–142, 144
mite protectors, 86, 158
mites

attacking the beak, 63
plucking feathers and, 238
seeing a veterinarian about, 158
in wood cage, 72

model/rival technique, 252
mold, 74, 79, 114, 115, 160
molting

described, 64, 197
grooming and, 143–144

Moluccan cockatoo (Cacatua
moluccensis), 36–37

monk parrot, 51
monomorphic parrots, 35
moths in seeds, 114
mousetraps, 101
Moustaki, Nikki (author)

as birdy mentor, 1–2
cages used by, 18
diet for her birds, 126–127
Hope (African grey parrot), 2
Mango the fierce (yellow Fischer love-

bird), 229
Web site, 2

MSM (methylsulfonylmethane), 122
muffins and bread recipe, 124
multiple parrots

aggressiveness and, 31
care of, 23
choosing, 31–32
different species living together, 32
factors in getting along, 31, 220–221
human/parrot relationship affected

by, 221
interactions of, 215–219
introducing new parrots, 

95, 219–220, 240

348 Parrots For Dummies 

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 348



pros and cons, 213–215
same-sex birds and, 31, 217

muscles, 152
music, 322
mutations, 47, 286, 297, 298, 300
mycobacterium avium, 159
Myiopsitta monachus (Quaker

parakeets), 51, 196, 197

• N •
name and phone numbers, 173, 315
naming your bird, 90
nares, 63, 150, 203
National Animal Poison Control Center

(hotline), 165–166
natural habitats. See also housing

building, 75
enclosed “rainforest”, 17, 18
flying in, 134

neck, 151–152
necropsy (bird autopsy), 65
neighbors, 231
neonate parrot, 55
Neophema splendida (splendid

parakeet), 48
Neopsephotus bourkii (Bourke’s

parakeet), 48
nest box, 284–285
nesting, 39, 180
nestling, 55
new parrots. See bringing a parrot

home
Newcastle’s disease, 66
newspaper, 85, 264
newspaper classifieds, 60–61
nicotine, 99, 238
nictitating membrane, 148
night frights, 36, 86, 168, 243
nightlight, 36, 243
nipping or beaking, 203, 234, 259

noble macaw (Ara nobilis 
cumanensis), 45

noise
in the house, 243
music and television, 241, 242, 

256, 322
noise of parrots. See also talking;

vocalizations
choosing a parrot and, 28–29
excessive, 209–210
overview, 19
types of, 24

nonstick cookware, 100, 164–165
nonstick surfaces, 164–165
nontoxic disinfectants, 74
nose, 63, 203
nut shells, 85
nutrition. See also diet; nutrition-

related disorders; supplements
approximating, 107–108
behavior problems and, 224
breeding parrots and, 284
illness and, 105
lack of information on, 23
plucking feathers and, 239

nutritional yeast, 119, 122
nutrition-related disorders

calcium deficiency, 111, 280
diet and, 110–111
obesity, 158
seeds and, 109–110
symptoms of, 158
vitamin A deficiency, 110–111

nuts, 120
Nymphicus hollandicus (cockatiels).

See cockatiels (Nymphicus
hollandicus)

• O •
obesity, 158
oil on feathers, 169–170

349Index

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 349



one-person possessive parrots,
226–230, 263

onions, 167
operant conditioning, 266, 267
orange-winged Amazon, 33
Oratrix Project (parrot study), 189
outdoor time

benefits of, 322–323
carrier for, 98, 262, 314, 326–328

outside cage, 73
overheating, 169
overpopulation, 278
oxalic acid, 116

• P •
Pacheco’s disease, 66, 160
Pacific parrotlet (Forpus coelestis), 49
paint chip dangers, 101
pancake mix, 125
panting or labored breathing, 153
paper towels, 85
parakeets, 21, 47–49. See also budgies

(Melopsittacus undulatus)
parasites, 158–159. See also mites
parent-raised parrots, 54
parrot fancy (hobbyist), 61, 277, 279
parrot fever (Pisittacosis), 159
parrot proofing your home, 100–101
parrotlets, 49
Pasteurella bacteria, 93, 94
peachfaced lovebirds, 43–44
peanuts, dangers of, 120
pecking order, 225
peek-a-boo game, 264
pellets

diet limitations of, 23
purchasing and storing, 114
seeds versus, 23, 111–113, 127

Pepperberg, Irene (physicist), 249,
251–252

perch strutting, 285

perches
Buddy Perch, 269
for carrier, 327
chewing on, 77, 78, 194
cleaning, 74, 78
concrete and cement, 78, 138
healthy feet and, 77, 78
heated, 79
making your own, 78
placing in cage, 84
plastic, 79
purchasing a parrot and, 60
rope, 78
suction-cup shower, 142, 262
toenails trimmed by, 78, 138
wooden, 78

personality of parrots, 20–21
pesticides

in foods, 117–119
in mite protectors, 88
wooden perches and, 78

pests
fruit flies, 116–117
mites, 63, 72, 158, 238

pet shops, 59–60
pet sitters, 21, 332
Pet Sitters International (Web site), 332
pets, 93–95
petting your parrots, 265
phone numbers for emergencies, 

173, 315
physical injuries and seizures, 170
pin feathers, 143–144, 145
piñata parrot, 194
pine shavings, 85
Pionites leucogaster (white-bellied

caique), 35
Pionites melanocephala (black-headed

caique), 35
pionus parrot, 49–50
Pisittacosis (parrot fever), 159
placement of cage, 73–74, 242

350 Parrots For Dummies 

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 350



plastic
dishes, 79, 106–107
perches, 79
PVC, 81

Platycercus eximius (golden-mantled
rosella parakeet), 48–49

play dead trick, 273
playgyms, 81, 84
playing with parrots

bonding and, 264–265
need for, 66
out-of-cage, 98

“please” dance, 204
plucking

reasons for, 237–240
seeing a veterinarian about, 212, 239
as sign of illness, 158, 238

plumage, 55
pocket parrot, 49
Poicephalus meyeri (Meyer’s 

parrot), 50
poicephalus parrots, 35, 50–51
Poicephalus senegalus (Senegal parrot),

50–51
poisoning

hotline, 165–166
from houseplants, 166
metal, 73, 167–168
symptoms of, 165

polyomavirus, 66, 159–160
polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE) 

fumes, 100
poop

changes in, 154
cleaning from cage, 72, 88
frequency of, 108
health issues, 74
in water dish, 106

popcorn, 119
Popsicle sticks, 82
positive reinforcement, 225–226, 266
possessive parrots, 226–230, 263

potty training, 274
powder down, 130
powder-coated cage, 71
praising, 256, 266–267
precocial birds, 54
predators, 73, 162–163
preen (uropygial) gland, 148
preening

allopreening, 200
bathing and, 141
described, 129, 131, 197
toys and, 82

pretty wings trick, 272
prey versus predator instincts, 19, 20,

186–187
probiotics, 122
Project Bird Watch (Web site), 185
proventriculus, 108
Psittacula eupatria (Afro-Asian

Alexandrine parrot), 47
Psittacula Krameri manillensis (Indian

ringnecked parakeet), 47
Psittacus erithacus erithacus (Congo

African grey), 32
Psittacus erithacus timneh (Timneh

African grey), 32
Psitticine Beak and Feather 

disease, 159
psychological games played by

parrots, 91–92
PTFE (polytetrafluoroethylene) 

fumes, 100
pulling away from parrot, 271
Punnett Square, 298
purchasing a parrot. See also deciding

to have a parrot
age of parrot and, 54–56
from all-bird shops, 60
at bird shows, 62, 300
child-friendliness and, 30–31
cost of, 30
flea markets and, 62

351Index

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 351



purchasing a parrot (continued)

gift parrots, 62–63
handfed versus parent-raised, 54
health guarantee for, 65
health of parrot and, 63–65
impulse purchases, 53–54
individuality of parrots and, 27–28
messiness and, 29–30
multiple parrots and, 31–32
newspaper classifieds, 60–61
noise issues and, 28–29
overview, 53–54
from pet shops, 59–60
questions to ask, 65–66
rapport with parrot and, 28
from reputable breeders, 61–62, 66
returning a bird and, 65
secondhand parrots and 

adoptions, 58
space needs and, 29
talking and, 30, 58
tameness and, 56–57

puzzle toys, 82
PVC plastic, 81
Pyrrhura frontalis (maroon-bellied

conure), 40
Pyrrhura molinae (green-cheeked

conure), 40

• Q •
quaker parakeets (Myiopsitta

monachus), 51, 196, 197
quarantine

after bird shows, 300–301
for new parrots, 95, 160

quick, 138
quick link, 81, 83
Quiet Zone in front of cage, 99
quill, 130

• R •
radio, 256
rainbow lorikeet, 43
“rainforest” habitat, 17, 18
Rare Species Conservatory Foundation

(Web site), 185
rats, 95, 163
recipes

Parrot eggs, 124–125
Parrot flapjacks, 125
Parrot grain, 125
Parrot juice, 125
Parrot mac and cheese, 124
Parrot muffins and bread, 124
Parrot Popcorn, 119

recumbent crests, 38
recursive crests, 38
regurgitation, 198–199
reproductive disorders, 161
reproductive system, 153
rescue and adoption organizations, 245
Rescue Remedy, 330
respiratory problems

from cedar shavings, 85
from dampness, 74
handfeeding and, 292
ionic filters and, 22
overview, 152
tail bobbing and, 199
vitamin A deficiency and, 110

respiratory system, 152
rewards, food as, 264
rhubarb, 167
ringnecks, 64, 86
rings, safety issues, 81
road trips, 329–330
roller skating trick, 273
rope geodome toy, 80
rope perches, 78

352 Parrots For Dummies 

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 352



rosellas parakeet, 48–49
roundworms, 159
routine

creating, 90–91
importance of, 90–91, 98
sleeping, 188

rules for living with parrots, 97–99

• S •
safe clip for cage door, 72
safety issues. See also fears and

phobias
blow-drying, 142
broken blood feathers, 170
cages and, 70–72
ceiling fans, 166
drowning in standing water, 95, 100,

163–164
electrical cords, 101, 167
emergencies, 173
first-aid kit for parrots, 174–175
flighted parrots and, 132, 134–135
flying away, 170–172
frostbite, 169
household products, 165–166
houseplants, 166
humans and, 172–173
ionic filters, 22
lead toxicity, 73, 101, 167–168
medicines, 174
mirrors and glass, 100, 168, 314
night frights, 36, 86, 168, 243
nonstick cookware, 164–165
noses and, 203
oil on feathers, 169–170
outdoor time and, 323
overheating, 169
parrot biting human, treating, 176
parrot proofing your home, 100–101
parrots on shoulders and, 170, 226

parrots roaming the floor and, 
101, 167

pesticides in foods, 117–119
pets and, 93–95
physical injuries and seizures, 170
predators and animal bites, 162–163
rope perches and, 78
temperature changes, 168–169
toenail bleeding, 138, 170
toxic foods, 166–167
toys and, 81, 172
twist ties and, 82

same-sex birds, 31
sanctuary for parrots, 17, 183–184
sandpaper sheaths, 78
saying “No!”, 234, 272, 317
scarlet macaw (Ara macao), 44–45, 46
scented items, 101
Schindlinger, Michael (Stalking the Wild

Amazons), 189
scissors beak, 140, 292
scooping food, 114
scratching, 57, 202
screaming

loneliness and, 210
reasons for, 195–196
remedies for, 230–231
remedies to avoid, 231–232
sound-replacement method for, 

231, 232
screens for windows, 100
scritches, 57, 265
seed sticks, 120
seeds

diet limitations of, 23, 105
flinging, 80, 86, 87
how much to feed, 110
pellets versus, 23, 111–113, 127
purchasing and storing, 114
sprouted, 111, 115
in the wild, 109

353Index

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 353



seizures, 170
self-cleaning ovens, 164
semiplume feathers, 130
semi-tamed handfed parrots, 57
Senegal parrot (Poicephalus senegalus),

50–51
setting up the cage, 83–84
shaft, 130
shaking, hitting, rattling the cage, 97
shape for cage, 70
shaping the behavior, 267
shelter birds, 93
shiny things, 201
shoulder, parrots on, 170, 226
show cages, 306–307
shower perches, 142, 262
showing your parrots

benefits of, 299–300
bird clubs as hosts of, 301
clubs and societies, 301
conditioning your parrot for, 307–308
equipment for, 306–307
location for shows, 307
overview, 301–302
standard for, 302–306
training your parrot for, 308
volunteering and, 309
warning for, 300–301

shredding game, 264
shushing sounds, 95
Shyne Foundation (parrot sanctuary),

17, 183–184
singing to parrots, 264, 324
sisal twine, 82
size of parrot

messiness and, 24
noise and, 24, 28
space requirements and, 21

skeletal system, 152
skin, 152
sleeping

in bed with you, 74
bedtime cage for, 74

on bottom of cage, 65, 188
excessive, 153
normal, 202
routine for, 188
tips for, 242–243
on two feet, 65, 153, 188

smoking, dangers of, 99
snacks, 119–120
snakes, 94, 163
sneezing, 202–203
soap, glycerin, 142
socialization, 260–262, 293
Solomon Island eclectus (Eclectus

roratus solomonensis), 41
sound replacement method, 231, 232
South American species, 29
species of parrots

African greys, 32–33
Amazon, 33–34
Brotogeris, 34
budgies, 34–35, 54, 138
caiques, 20, 35
choosing, 27–32
cockatiels, 35–36
cockatoos, 36–39
conures, 39–40
eclectus, 41
friendships between, 220
hanging, 41–42
hawkheads, 42
housing needs and, 69–70, 180
lories, 42–43
lovebirds, 43–44
macaws, 44–46
most popular at bird shows, 299, 300
parakeets, 47–49
parrotlets, 49
pionus, 49–50
poicephalus, 50–51
quaker parakeets, 51, 196, 197
talkers, 58, 255, 275
vasa, 51

Spix’s macaw (Cyanopsitta spixii), 181

354 Parrots For Dummies 

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 354



splay-legged babies, 282
splendid parakeet (Neophema

splendida), 48
split breast, 292
sprouted seeds and beans, 

111, 115, 126
stainless steel cage, 71
stainless steel coop cups, 79
stainless steel quick link, 81, 83
stainless steel water dishes, 106
Stalking the Wild Amazons

(Schindlinger, Michael), 189
standard for showing cockatiels,

302–306
standing water, 95, 100, 163–164
stands, 84
starving a parrot, 272
step-up, 210, 268–270, 313
stick training, 269–270, 314
stomach, 108
strangling hazard, 81
stress bars in feathers, 131
stretching, 205
stuffed animals, 81
styptic powder, 138
suitcase for parrot, 325–326
sulphur-crested cockatoos, 37–38
sun conure (Aratinga solstitalis), 

20, 40, 55
sunlight, 169
supplements. See also calcium

cost of, 22
human-grade, 107
list of, 122
overview, 121
using, 123
vitamin A, 110–111, 116, 121
vitamin C, 122
vitamin D, 85, 148
water-soluble-vitamin, 107
Web sites, 239

supplies and accessories. See also
perches; toys

bird lighting, 85
for bird shows, 306–307
breeding, 283–284
cage cover, 85–86
ceiling protector, 193
coop cups, 79–80, 83, 88
handfeeding, 290
litter and cage bedding, 85
mite protectors, 86, 158
playgyms and stands, 81, 84
for preventing mess, 86–88
sandpaper sheaths, 78
setting up the cage, 83–84

Swicegood, Carolyn (avian expert), 117
swings and ladders, 83
syrinx, 152, 254

• T •
table foods, 120, 127
tail behaviors, 199–200
tail bobbing, 154
tail feathers, 130
talking. See also vocalizations

African greys and, 33
choosing a parrot and, 58
famous chatterboxes, 30
overview, 19
reasons for, 254–256
sounds easy for parrots to learn, 90
tapes and CDs, 256
teaching your parrot and, 

255, 274–276
unwanted words and sounds, 206, 232

talking to parrots
described, 264
“parrot speak” versus, 99
speaking softly and, 97
tone of voice and, 243

355Index

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 355



tameness
buying a parrot and, 56–57
described, 56
flighted parrots and, 192
levels of, 57

taming and training
beginning early, 259–260
for bird shows, 308
bonding with humans, 263–265
bronco parrots and, 270–271
discipline methods to avoid, 271–272
gloves and, 263
learning to talk, 274–276
learning your name and phone

number, 315
potty training, 274
praise and, 256, 266–267
simple strategies for, 267–268
simple tricks, 272–273
socialization, 260–262
step-up and, 210, 268–270, 313
stick training, 269–270, 314
ten things all parrots should know,

313–317
tap water, 106
tapes and CDs, talking, 256
television, 241, 242, 256, 322
temperature

for incubator, 288
needs of parrots, 168–169, 242
overheating, 169

territorial behavior, 225
time out for parrot, 98, 271–272
timeline for breeding, 285–288
Timneh African grey (Psittacus

erithacus timneh), 32
toenail clipping, 138–139
tolerance for parrots, 25
tongue, 150
toweling, 136, 173, 261–262
toxic foods, 121, 166–167
toxic metals, 73, 167–168

toys
acrylic, 82
for chewing, 194
choosing, 80
cleaning weekly, 88
importance of, 80
making, 321
preening and, 82
purchasing a parrot and, 59
puzzle, 82
rope geodome, 80
rotating, 80
swings and ladders, 83
types of, 321–322
unsafe, 81, 172
wooden, 81–82

train travel, 330
training and taming. See taming and

training
“training” their guardians, 208–212
traveling with parrots

accommodations for, 330–331
airplane travel, 328–329
cage safety and, 328
carrying cage, 326–328
feeding tips, 331
finding an avian veterinarian, 331–332
road trips, 329–330
suitcase for parrot, 325–326
trains and, 330
vacation care sheet, 332–333
water for, 330

treats hidden in toys, 82
trees and branches, 75, 166
trick training, 272–273, 324
triton cockatoo (Cacatua galerita

triton), 37
true pair, 31, 214–215, 218
trust, 263, 316
tube feeding, 66, 290
tuberculosis, 159
turquoisine (turquoise) parakeet, 48
twist ties, 82

356 Parrots For Dummies 

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 356



• U •
umbrella cockatoo (Cacatua alba),

38–39
uropygial (preen) gland, 148

• V •
Vacation Care Sheet for My Bird,

332–333
vaccinations, 66
vasa parrots, 51
vegetables

pesticides in, 117–119
preparing, 123, 126
types of, 115–116

vent, 64, 201
veterinarian, avian

check-ups with, 156, 240
choosing, 154–157
clipping wings and, 135
diet consultations, 113
fees, 22, 155
finding, 331–332
holistic care and, 157
new parrot checkups, 95, 156
plucking and, 212, 239

vinegar as disinfectant, 74, 88, 107, 127
viral infections, 159–160
vision of parrots, nighttime, 85
vitamin A, 110–111, 116, 121
vitamin C, 122
vitamin D, 85, 148
vitamins

seeds “fortified” with, 114
water-soluble, 107

vocabulary, 33, 189
vocalizations. See also talking

accepting, 191
bad words and sounds, 206, 232
excessive, 209–210

favorite times for, 189, 195
making a tape of, 171

volunteering at a show, 309
vomiting, 198

• W •
water

apple cider vinegar in, 107, 127
author’s routine for, 127
dishes for, 106
drowning dangers, 95, 100, 163–164
requirements, 105–107
for traveling, 330
vitamins added to, 107, 127

water bottles, 106
water-soluble-vitamin supplements, 107
wave trick, 273
weaning

baby parrots, 295–296
purchasing a parrot and, 66

Web sites
Alex the African grey parrot, 252
Association of Avian 

Veterinarians, 331
author’s, 2
Buddy Perch, 269
conservation organizations, 185
holistic care, 157
hotels, pet-friendly, 331
Pet Sitters International, 332
poisonous plants, 166
rescue and adoption 

organizations, 245
Schindlinger, Michael, 189
supplements, 239
tool-wielding crows, 252
unsafe plants and trees, 75

whiffleball toys, 81, 267
whistling, 275
white cockatoos, 38–39, 189

357Index

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 357



white-bellied caique (Pionites
leucogaster), 35

white-noise machine, 242
Wild Bird Conservation Act, 182
wild parrots

companion parrots versus, 15, 16, 17
daily life in the wild, 179–182
diet of, 109–110
weaning, 56

wild-caught parrots
captive-bred versus, 184–185
capture and exportation of, 182–183
conservation organizations for, 185
as feral parrots, 186
Lotus (hyacinth macaw), 184

windows
cage placement and, 74
flying into, 100, 168, 314
screens for, 100

wings
clipping, 132–138
drooping, 207
flapping, 203, 204

pretty wings trick, 272
quivering, 206

wire, galvanized, 73
wire grating for bottom of cage, 72
wood cage, 72
wooden perches, 78
wooden toys, 81–82
word “No!”, 234, 272, 317
The World Parrot Trust (Web site), 185
World Wildlife Federation 

(Web site), 185

• Y •
yawning, 198
yeast infection (candida), 117, 124, 160
yellow-naped Amazon, 33

• Z •
zinc toxicity, 73
zoos, 17

358 Parrots For Dummies 

31_583530 bindex.qxd  3/31/05  7:24 PM  Page 358


